
A meeting of the CABINET will be held in COUNCIL CHAMBER, 
PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON PE29 3TN 
on THURSDAY, 19 OCTOBER 2006 at 11:30 AM and you are requested 
to attend for the transaction of the following business:- 
 
 
 
 
  

Contact 
(01480) 

 APOLOGIES   
 

 

1. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held 
on 28th September 2006.  
 

Mrs H Taylor 
388008 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive Members’ declarations as to personal and/or 
prejudicial interests and the nature of those interests in relation 
to any Agenda Item.  Please see notes 1 and 2 below. 
 

 

3. TRAVEL PLAN  (Pages 7 - 64) 
 

 

 By way of a report by the Head of Technical Services to 
consider the HDC Travel Plan. 
 

R Preston 
388340 

4. GROWING SUCCESS - CORPORATE PLAN UPDATE  
(Pages 65 - 66) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Policy. 
 

I Leatherbarrow 
388005 

5. MONITORING OF THE CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2006/07  
(Pages 67 - 78) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Financial Services 
outlining spending variations for 2006/07. 
 

S Couper 
388103 

6. FINANCIAL MONITORING - REVENUE BUDGET  (Pages 79 
- 80) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Financial Services 
outlining spending variations. 
 

S Couper 
388103 

7. MEDIUM TERM PLAN - REQUEST FOR THE RELEASE OF 
FUNDS  (Pages 81 - 82) 

 

 

 By way of a report by the Head of Financial Services to 
consider a request for the release of funding for a Medium 
Term Plan Service. 
 

S Couper 
388103 



8. PLANNING SERVICES - PROPOSED COMMUNITY LIAISON 
AND ENGAGEMENT STRATEGY  (Pages 83 - 118) 

 

 

 With the assistance of a report by the Heads of Planning 
Services, of Policy and of IMD, to consider the Royal Town 
Planning Institute’s Guidelines on Effective Community 
Involvement & Consultation and the Planning Services 
Community Liaison & Engagement Strategy. 
 

I Leatherbarrow 
388005 

9. CAMBRIDGE SUB REGION CHOICE BASED LETTINGS 
SCHEME  (Pages 119 - 122) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Housing Services on 
progress of the Sub Regional Choice Based Lettings project 
and the implications for the District Council. 
 

S Plant 
388240 
J Collen 
388220 

10. NOTTINGHAM DECLARATION ON CLIMATE CHANGE  
(Pages 123 - 126) 

 

 

 By way of a report by the Director of Operational Services to 
consider the Nottingham Declaration on climate change. 
 

R Preston 
388340 

11. DRAFT SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT: 
HUNTINGDONSHIRE DESIGN GUIDE  (Pages 127 - 128) 

 

 

 By way of a report by the Head of Planning Services to 
consider the Huntingdonshire Design Guide Supplementary 
Planning Document and to approve it as a basis for further 
discussion and consultation. 
 

C Surfleet 
388476 

12. HUNTINGDONSHIRE LANDSCAPE AND TOWNSCAPE 
ASSESSMENT  (Pages 129 - 130) 

 

 

 To consider the draft Huntingdonshire Landscape and 
Townscape Assessment Supplementary Planning Document 
and to approve it as a basis for further discussion and 
consultation. 
 

C Surfleet 
388476 

13. ST NEOTS CONSERVATION AREA: REVIEW, CHARACTER 
ASSESSMENT AND MANAGEMENT PLAN  (Pages 131 - 
144) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Planning Policy Manager on 
consultation responses received in respect of the Character 
Statement and Boundary review for St Neots and seeking 
approval for its adoption as Interim Planning Guidance. 
 

C Surfleet 
388476 

14. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 

 

 To resolve: 
 
 that the public be excluded from the meeting because 

 



the business to be transacted contains exempt 
information relating to the financial affairs of a 
particular person (including the authority holding that 
information) and/or information in respect of which a 
claim to legal professional privilege could be 
maintained in legal proceedings. 

 
 

15. SALE OF LAND FOR AFFORDABLE HOUSING AT 
CRANFIELD WAY, BUCKDEN  (Pages 145 - 148) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Heads of Housing Services and of 
Legal and Estates regarding the disposal of Council owned 
land at Cranfield Way, Buckden. 
 

F Mastandrea 
388208 

16. UNIT 10, GLEBE ROAD, ST PETER'S INDUSTRIAL 
ESTATE, HUNTINGDON  (Pages 149 - 152) 

 

 

 With the assistance of a report by the Heads of Legal and 
Estates and of Commerce and Technology, to consider the 
terms for the proposed sale of the freehold of the site to the 
occupier. 
 

C Meadowcroft 
388021 

 Dated this 11 day of October 2006  
 

 

 

 Chief Executive  
Notes 
 
1.  A personal interest exists where a decision on a matter would affect to a 

greater extent than other people in the District – 
 

(a) the well-being, financial position, employment or business of the 
Councillor, a partner, relatives or close friends; 

 
 (b) a body employing those persons, any firm in which they are a 

partner and any company of which they are directors; 
 
 (c) any corporate body in which those persons have a beneficial 

interest in a class of securities exceeding the nominal value of 
£5,000; or 

 
 (d) the Councillor’s registerable financial and other interests. 
 
2. A personal interest becomes a prejudicial interest where a member of 

the public (who has knowledge of the circumstances) would reasonably 
regard the Member’s personal interest as being so significant that it is 
likely to prejudice the Councillor’s judgement of the public interest. 

 
 



Please contact Mrs H Taylor, Senior Democratic Services Officer, Tel No. 
01480 388008/e-mail Helen.Taylor@huntsdc.gov.uk /e-mail:   if you have 
a general query on any Agenda Item, wish to tender your apologies for 
absence from the meeting, or would like information on any decision 
taken by the Cabinet. 

Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed 
towards the Contact Officer.  

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers 
except during consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 

 
 

Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website – 
www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk (under Councils and Democracy). 

 
 

If you would like a translation of 
Agenda/Minutes/Reports or would like a  

large text version or an audio version  
please contact the Democratic Services Manager 

and we will try to accommodate your needs. 
 
 

Emergency Procedure 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the 
Meeting Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via 
the closest emergency exit and to make their way to the base of the flagpole 
in the car park at the front of Pathfinder House. 

 
 



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the CABINET held in the Council 

Chamber, Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon PE29 3TN 
on Thursday, 28 September 2006. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor I C Bates – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors P L E Bucknell, Mrs J Chandler, 

N J Guyatt, A Hansard, Mrs P J Longford, 
T V Rogers and L M Simpson. 

   
 APOLOGY: An apology for absence from the meeting 

was submitted on behalf of Councillor 
Mrs D C Reynolds. 

   
   
 
 

69. MINUTES   
 
 Subject to the inclusion of a reference as to the Cabinet’s 

appreciation of the work of Mr Ray Palmer and the Friends of Paxton 
Pits Nature Reserve under item No 57, the Minutes of the meeting of 
the Cabinet held on 7th September 2006 were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

70. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 
 No declarations were received. 

 
71. NEIGHBOURHOOD MANAGEMENT   
 
 The Cabinet gave consideration to a report by the Community 

Initiatives Manager (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
on the possible introduction of neighbourhood management initiatives 
in two areas of the District.   
 
Members were informed that the neighbourhood management model 
employed a focussed approach to  distinctive areas comprising 
between 5,000 and 12,000 residents which exhibited relatively high 
levels of deprivation and which would benefit from a more co-
ordinated and local approach to the delivery of services.  In that 
respect Eynesbury and Huntingdon North (Oxmoor) had been 
identified as areas potentially suited to this approach having regard to 
indices of deprivation published by the Government.  Having 
discussed the partnership contributions likely to be available from the 
agencies involved and the extent to which neighbourhood 
management might be addressed in the forthcoming White Paper on 
Local Government, the  Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that further discussions be undertaken with other 

significant service providers to develop the 

Agenda Item 1

1



neighbourhood management proposals outlined in the 
report now submitted; and  

 
 (b) that the areas of Huntingdon North (Oxmoor) and 

Eynesbury be developed as neighbourhood 
management initiatives reporting via the 
Huntingdonshire Strategic Partnership.  

 
 

72. AUTOMATED FORMS PROCESSING IN HOUSING BENEFITS - 
SUPPLEMENTARY CAPITAL ESTIMATE   

 
 By way of a report by the Head of Revenue Services (a copy of which 

is appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet considered a request for 
the release of funding from the Medium Term Plan for the 
implementation of the automated forms processing project in the 
Housing Benefits division. 
 
Whereupon, and having noted the potential for software to be 
adapted for other purposes, it was  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that the relevant funding be released for the automated 

forms processing project; 
 (b) that supplementary capital estimate of £59,000 for the 

project be approved; and 
 (c) that the estimated revenue savings in 2007/08 and 

2008/09 be noted. 
 

73. HOUSING AND COUNCIL TAX BENEFITS - INCREASE IN STAFF   
 
 Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Revenue Services 

(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which reviewed the 
staff numbers in the Benefits Section of the Commerce and 
Technology Directorate, in light of a significant increase in caseload, 
the complexity associated with assessments and the potential loss of 
benefit subsidy if adjustments to claims were delayed.  
 
Members were advised that in order to meet the Government’s 
threshold for processing claims and to avoid £70,000 in subsidy 
penalties, it was anticipated that three additional Housing Benefit 
Assessment Officers would be required.  Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that an additional three members of staff be recruited to the 

Housing Benefits section on the terms outlined in paragraph 
7.3 of the report now submitted. 

 
74. MEDIUM TERM PLAN - REQUESTS FOR RELEASE OF FUNDS   
 
 By way of a report by the Head of Financial Services (a copy of which 

is appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet considered a request for 
the release of funding for two Medium Term Plan schemes. 
 
Having considered the schemes involved, the Cabinet  

2



 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the relevant funding be released for the replacement of 

play equipment and associated safety surfacing in play and 
activity areas throughout the District and for a contribution 
towards a partnership project for the provision of 
skateboard, inline skates, BMX and other similar outdoor 
activity park areas specifically aimed at teenagers and 
young people. 

 
75. TREASURY MANAGEMENT INVESTMENT PERFORMANCE   
 
 A report by the Head of Financial Services was submitted (a copy of 

which is appended in the Minute Book) which reviewed the respective 
levels of performance achieved during the period April to June 2006 
by External Fund Managers in the matter of the investment of the 
Council’s capital receipts. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the contents of the report be noted. 
 

76. CONCESSIONARY FARES   
 
 Further to Minute No. 05/176 and by way of a report by the Director of 

Operational Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) the Cabinet were updated with progress on the new 
concessionary bus fare scheme introduced on 1st April 2006 together 
with details of proposed revised arrangements. 
 
It was explained that since the introduction of the new scheme, 
discussions had been ongoing between Cambridgeshire principal 
authorities and Peterborough City Council to extend it so as to enable 
free travel across the county and city.  Members were advised that 
the changes had arisen following a general assessment of recorded 
travel data which showed a decline in patronage and concerns about 
the perceived restrictions inherent in the new scheme.  Having noted 
the financial implications of the revised scheme, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the revised concessionary bus fare scheme be 
approved for implementation from 1st October 
2006 and the associated financial implications 
noted; and 

(b) that the Head of Environment and Transport be 
requested to report to Cabinet on progress of the 
revised scheme after 6 months operation. 

. 
 

77. BROUGHTON CONSERVATION AREA CHARACTER 
ASSESSMENT AND MANAGEMENT PLAN   

 
 Further to Minute No. 05/2007, the Cabinet considered a report by the 

Planning Policy Manager (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) outlining the responses received to the consultation on the 

3



Character Statement and Management Plan for the Broughton 
Conservation Area and suggested amendments as a consequence 
thereof.   
 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that the revised Character Statement for the Broughton 

Conservation Area as amended to reflect the content 
of the Annex to the report now submitted be approved; 

 
 (b) that the Management Plan for the Broughton 

Conservation Area be approved as a set of proposals 
for the enhancement of the area and as the basis for 
discussion and project work; and 

 
 (c) that the Head of Planning Services be authorised, after 

consultation with the Executive Councillor for Planning 
Strategy to make any minor consequential amendment 
to the text and illustrations as a result of the 
amendments referred to in (a) above. 

 
78. WARBOYS CONSERVATION AREA CHARACTER ASSESSMENT 

AND MANAGEMENT PLAN   
 
 Further to Minute No. 06/21 and by way of a report by the Planning 

Policy Manager (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book), the 
Cabinet considered the responses received to the consultation on the 
Character Statement and Management Plan for the Warboys 
Conservation Area and suggested amendments as a consequence 
thereof. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that the revised character statement for the Warboys 

Conservation Area as amended to reflect the content 
of the Annex to the report now submitted, be 
approved;  

 
 (b) that the Management Plan for the Warboys 

Conservation Area be approved as a set of 
proposals for the enhancement of the area and as a 
basis for further discussion and project work; and 

 
 (c) that the Head of Planning Services be authorised, 

after consultation with the Executive Councillor for 
Planning Strategy, to make any minor consequential 
amendments to the text and illustrations as a result 
of amendments referred to in (a) above. 

 
79. ST IVES MARKET TOWN TRANSPORT STRATEGY   
 
 With the aid of a report by the Head of Planning Services (a copy of 

which appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet considered the 
content of the St. Ives Market Town Transport Strategy.  
 
 
 

4



Having noted the responses received to consultation on the Strategy 
and the steps to be taken to implement the schemes identified, the 
Cabinet  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the St. Ives Market Town Transport Strategy, as 

appended to the report now submitted, be approved. 
 

80. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC   
 
 RESOLVED 

 
 that the public be excluded from the meeting because the 

business to be transacted contains exempt information 
relating to the personal circumstances of particular persons 
and parties. 

 
81. NEW HEADQUARTERS AND OTHER ACCOMMODATION 

PROJECT:  CONSULTANCY SERVICES   
 
 Further to Minute No. 06/68 and by way of a report by the Director of 

Central Services and the Head of Technical Services (a copy of which 
is appended in the Annex to the Minute Book), the Cabinet 
considered proposals to effect savings in the cost of consultancy 
services retained in connection with the new headquarters and other 
accommodation project.  Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the Director of Central Services be authorised to serve 

notice to terminate the consultancy services provided by the 
consultants referred to in the report. 

 
82. HEADQUARTERS AND OTHER ACCOMMODATION PROJECT:  

UPDATE   
 
 The Cabinet received and noted a report by the Head of Technical 

Services (a copy of which is appended in the Annex to the Minute 
Book) outlining progress on negotiations with regard to the conclusion 
of a development agreement for the delivery of the Council’s new 
Headquarters and other accommodation, together with current 
estimates of the capital cost and revenue implications. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 

5



6

This page is intentionally left blank



 
CABINET 19TH OCTOBER 2006

TRAVEL PLAN – ADDITIONAL INFORMATION 
(Report by Head of Technical Services) 

 
1. INTRODUCTION  
 
1.1 This report should be read in conjunction with the report entitled Travel Plan 

on the agenda for the meeting of the Cabinet on 19th October 2006 and the 
report of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Service Support) which has the 
same title. 

 
2. COMMMENTS MADE BY THE EMPLOYMENT PANEL AND EMPLOYEE 

LIASION ADVISORY GROUP 
 
2.1 The Employment Panel and Employee Liaison Advisory Group considered 

the Council’s draft Travel Plan at their meetings on 20th September 2006.  
Arising from which, the following comments were made:- 

 
(a) Employment Panel 
 

Members of the Employment Panel suggested:- 
 

♦  that the provisions of the approved Plan should apply equally 
to Members and Officers; 

♦  that consideration should be given to the scheduling of 
Member meetings in the evenings to allow use of the town 
ce
[...]
engagement and to offer the 
opportunity to Members of neighbouring Authorities to speak at 
the Council’s Development Control Panel; and  

• improve its links with Planning Aid, a free service to qualifying 
individuals or groups, that provides advice regarding planning 
matters to the local community, funded by the Government 
through the Planning Delivery Grant. The Government recently 
called on local authorities to appoint a Councillor or Officer to 
act as a champion to help individuals and groups play a greater 
role in shaping their communities.  

 
 

6            IMPLEMENTATION 
 
6.1 The Council intends to deliver these improvements through the 

implementation of the eight actions described in Appendix 1. These 
actions form the Planning Services Community Liaison and 
Engagement Strategy.  

 
6.2 The Strategy will be a mechanism for co-ordinating consultation, 

improving community engagement and delivering high standards in 
community consultation and engagement, and will further enhance 
the integrity, visibility, accessibility and inclusiveness of the planning 
process in Huntingdonshire.  

 
7            FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.1     The implementation of the Strategy can be achieved within existing 

financial budgets. 
 
8. RECOMMENDATION 
 
8.1.1    It is recommended that  
 

• Members recognise the Royal Town Planning Institute’s 
Guidelines on “Effective Community Involvement and 
Consultation”, and   

• Members endorse the Community Liaison and Engagement 
Strategy for Planning Services.  

 
 
REFERENCES AND BACKGROUND PAPERS: 
 

HDC Statement of Community Involvement 
HDC Community Strategy 
Jones R. (2006), Managing Community Involvement. The 
Consultation Institute 
Royal Town Planning Institute (2005) Guidelines on Effective 
Community Involvement and Consultation 
TSO - The Stationary Office (2004) Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act. 
TSO - The Stationary Office (2004) PPS12- Planning Policy 
Statement 12 
TSO - The Station
[...]
uidance, particularly in relation to 
community engagement, design and access statements, sustainable 
design and construction and contemporary design. Illustrations resulting 
from the successful operation of the SPG over the last three years have 
also been added. 

 
3.4 The focus of the document remains the relevance of a proper and 

thorough design process as the key to achieving high quality outcomes.  
 
 

4. NEXT STEPS 

Agenda Item 11

127



 

 
4.1 Once approved by Cabinet, the draft SPD and accompanying 

sustainability appraisal will be issued for public consultation.  The results 
of that consultation (and any amendments suggested in response) will 
then be reported to a future meeting of Cabinet, following which the 
document can be adopted as part of the Local Development Framework. 
An adopted SPD which has been through this process can be expected 
to be given considerable weight as a material consideration in planning 
decisions. 

 
4.2 The proposed timetable for these remaining steps is as follows: 

• Public consultation – November/December 2006 

• Development Control Panel consultation – 18th December 2006 

• Report back to Cabinet – February 2007 
 
5. RECOMMENDATION 

 
5.1 Cabinet is recommended to endorse the draft Supplementary Planning 

Document, the Huntingdonshire Design Guide, as a basis for public 
consultation. 

 
5.2 Cabinet authorises the Executive Member for Planning Strategy to make 

minor consequential amendments to the documents arising from the 
sustainability appraisal, prior to the issue of the document for public 
consultation. 

 
 
 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
Cambridgeshire & Peterborough Structure Plan 2003  (Cambridgeshire County 
Council & Peterborough City Council, 2003) 
 
Huntingdonshire Core Strategy: Preferred Options Report  (HDC, 2005) 
 
Huntingdonshire Landscape & Townscape Assessment  (HDC, 2004) 
 
Planning Policy Statement 1 (ODPM, 2004) 
 
 
 
CONTACT OFFICER - enquiries about this report to Chr
[...]
property within the new 
boundary. Further review of the boundary in these areas has concluded 
that amendments to accommodate the views of the objectors would not 
be justified set against the Council adopted methodology and English 
Heritage guidance. Furthermore, omission of these properties would 
reduce the potential benefits deriving from the proposed boundary 
position. It is not, therefore, intended to amend the boundary in these 
locations. 

 
3.4 Two further queries related to the inclusion of further land within the 

extended conservation area.  These proposals have been assessed and 
it has been concluded that inclusion of these areas could not be justified. 
It is not, therefore, intended to amend the boundary in these locations. 

 
3.5 No adverse comments were received in relation to the Management 

Plan, which was generally considered to indicate a positive approach to 
the enhancement of the Conservation Area.  

 
3.6 If Cabinet agrees to adopt the revisions to the boundary, appropriate 

notices will be advertised in accordance with the provisions of section 69 
of the Planning (Listed Buildings & Conservation Areas) Act 1990.  

 
 
 
 
 
 

132



 

4. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
4.1 That the Cabinet considers the responses to comments presented in 

Appendix 1 and agrees to: 
 

1. Designate the St Neots Conservation Area according to the 
boundary in the St Neots Boundary Review document without 
modification; 

 
2. Adopt the St Neots Conservation Area Character Assessment (as 

previously circulated) with the amendments contained in Appendix 
1 and 2 of this report, which will become a material consideration 
in planning decisions.  

 
3. Adopt the St Neots Conservation Area Management Plan as a set 

of proposals for the enhancement of the Conservation Area and as 
a basis for further discussion and project work. 

 
4. Authorize the Head of Planning Services to make any minor 

consequential amendments to the text and illustrations necessary 


Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the CABINET held in the Council 

Chamber, Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon PE29 3TN 
on Thursday, 19 October 2006. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor I C Bates – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors P L E Bucknell, Mrs J Chandler, 

N J Guyatt, A Hansard, Mrs P J Longford, 
Mrs D C Reynolds, T V Rogers and 
L M Simpson. 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors Mrs D C 
Reynolds and T V Rogers. 

   
 
 

83. MINUTES   
 
 The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 28th September 

2006 were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

84. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 
 Councillor Mrs Chandler declared a personal interest in Minute No 91 

by virtue of her membership of the Muir Group Housing Association 
Regional Committee. 
 

85. TRAVEL PLAN   
 
 The Cabinet received a report by the Head of Technical Services (a 

copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) to which was 
appended a proposed travel plan for the District Council. 
 
In considering the plan, together with statistical information on 
employee travel data and in noting the views of the Employment 
Panel, Employee Liaison Advisory Group and the Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel (Service Support), the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
  
 (a) that subject to such minor textual amendments to the 

document as may be approved by the Head of 
Technical Services, after consultation with the 
Executive Councillor for Environment and Transport, 
the District Council Travel Plan be approved for 
publication; and 

 
 (b) that the promotion of car sharing, the introduction of a 

cycle to work scheme and the use of pool cars as 
detailed in paragraphs 6, 7 and 8 of the report be 
approved; and 

 



 (c) that the proposed use of virement among existing 
budgets to fund capital and revenue expenditure in 
2006/07 as set out in paragraph 10 of the report be 
approved; 

 
86. GROWING SUCCESS - CORPORATE PLAN UPDATE   
 
 By way of a report by the Head of Policy (a copy of which is 

appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet were acquainted with 
progress in updating the Council’s Corporate Plan. 
 
Having noted the findings of a joint working group established by the 
Overview and Scrutiny Panels to undertake a detailed review of the 
plan and associated objectives and targets, the Cabinet  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that progress in the review of the Corporate Plan be noted. 
 

87. MONITORING OF THE CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2006/07   
 
 By means of a report by the Head of Financial Services (a copy of 

which is appended in the Minute Book) and having been acquainted 
with variations in the Capital Programme in the current year, the 
Cabinet  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that the report be received and the expenditure 

variations and capital and revenue impact noted; and 
 (b) that the position with regard to individual schemes as 

set out in Annex A to the report now submitted be 
noted. 

 
88. FINANCIAL MONITORING - REVENUE BUDGET   
 
 The Cabinet received and noted a report by the Head of Financial 

Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) detailing 
expected budget variation already identified in the current year. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the spending variations estimated in the revenue budget 

as at 11th October 2006 be noted. 
 

89. MEDIUM TERM PLAN - REQUEST FOR RELEASE OF FUNDS   
 
 By way of a report by the Head of Financial Services (a copy of which 

is appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet considered a request for 
the release of funding for a Medium Term Plan scheme. 
 
Having considered the scheme involved, the Cabinet  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the relevant funding be released to support the 

establishment of a new post of Environmental Health and 



Safety (Housing) Officer. 
 

90. PLANNING SERVICES - PROPOSED COMMUNITY LIAISON AND 
ENGAGEMENT STRATEGY   

 
 With the aid of a joint report by the Heads of Planning Services, of 

Policy and of Information Management Divisions (a copy of which is 
appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet considered the content of 
the Community Liaison Engagement Strategy aimed at enhancing the 
integrity, visibility, accessibility and inclusiveness of the planning 
process. 
 
In discussing the eight actions identified in the Strategy, Members’ 
attention was drawn to terms for the introduction of public speaking at 
Development Control Panel meetings which would be considered 
further at the meeting of full Council on 6th December 2006.  Having 
noted the Royal Town Planning Institute’s Guidelines on “Effective 
Community Involvement and Consultation”, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED  
 
 that the Community Liaison Engagement Strategy for 

Planning Services, as appended in the report now 
submitted, be approved. 

 
91. CAMBRIDGE SUB REGION CHOICE BASED LETTINGS SCHEME   
 
 Further to Minute No. 06/18 and by way of a report by the Head of 

Housing Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
the Cabinet were updated on progress with the introduction of a sub 
regional Choice Based Lettings scheme. 
 
Having noted details of the District Council’s involvement and the 
requirement for a partnership agreement between the parties 
involved, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that progress on the introduction of the Choice Based 

Lettings scheme be noted; and 
 
 (b) that the Head of Housing Services be authorised to 

continue with negotiations to establish a Choice Based 
Lettings scheme throughout the Cambridge Sub-
Region and to present updates as necessary to 
Cabinet. 

 
92. THE NOTTINGHAM DECLARATION ON CLIMATE CHANGE   
 
 By way of a report by the Director of Operational Services (a copy of 

which is appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet were acquainted 
with progress on the development of a community-wide 
Environmental Strategy and priorities relating to the Nottingham 
Declaration on Climate Change. 
 
In considering the contents of the report, Executive Councillors noted 
the requirement for authorities subscribing to the Declaration to 



commit to the preparation of a two year action plan with the aim of 
addressing, progressively, the causes and impacts of climate change.  
Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that the schedule proposed for submitting the 

Environment Strategy to Cabinet in January 2007 be 
noted; and  

 
 (b) that the Leader of the Council and the Chief Executive 

be authorised to sign the Nottingham Declaration on 
Climate Change on behalf of the District Council. 

 
93. DRAFT SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT: 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DESIGN GUIDE   
 
 With the aid of a report by the Head of Planning Services (a copy of 

which is appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet received a draft 
Design Guide aimed at improving the quality and distinctiveness of 
Huntingdonshire’s environment. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that the draft supplementary planning document,  “The 

Huntingdonshire Design Guide”, be approved as a 
basis for public consultation; and 

 
 (b) that the Head of Planning Services be authorised, after 

consultation with the Executive Member for Planning 
Strategy, to make any minor consequential 
amendments to the text and illustrations arising from 
the sustainability appraisal, prior to the issue of the 
document for public consultation. 

 
94. HUNTINGDONSHIRE LANDSCAPE AND TOWNSCAPE 

ASSESSMENT   
 
 Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Planning Services 

(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) to which was 
attached a draft copy of the Supplementary Planning Document, “The 
Huntingdonshire Landscape and Townscape Assessment”. 
 
Having noted the main aims and objectives of the document, the 
Cabinet  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that the draft Supplementary Planning Document,  

“The Huntingdonshire Landscape and Townscape 
Assessment be approved as a basis for public 
consultation; and 

 
 (b) that the Head of Planning Services be authorised, after 

consultation with the Executive Member for Planning 
Strategy, to make any consequential amendments to 
the text and illustrations arising from the sustainability 



appraisal, prior to the issue of the document for public 
consultation. 

 
95. ST NEOTS CONSERVATION AREA: REVIEW, CHARACTER 

ASSESSMENT AND MANAGEMENT PLAN   
 
 Further to Minute No. 06/49, the Cabinet considered a report by the 

Planning Policy Manager (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) outlining the responses received to the consultation on the 
Boundary Review, Character Statement and Management Plan for 
the St. Neots Conservation Area and suggested amendments as a 
consequence thereof. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that the St. Neots Conservation Area be designated 

according to the boundary in the St. Neots Boundary 
Review document without modification; 

 
 (b) that the revised St. Neots Conservation Area 

Assessment, as amended to reflect the content of the 
Annex to the report now submitted, be approved; 

 
 (c) that the Management Plan for the St. Neots 

Conservation Area be approved as a set of proposals 
for the enhancement of the area and as the basis for 
further discussion and project work; and 

 
 (d) that the Head of Planning Services be authorised, after 

consultation with the Executive Member for Planning 
Strategy, to make any minor consequential 
amendment to the text and illustrations as a result of 
the amendments referred to in (b) above. 

 
96. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 
 RESOLVED 

 
 that the public be excluded from the meeting because the 

business to be transacted contains exempt information 
relating to the financial affairs of particular persons (including 
the authority holding that information) and/or information in 
respect of which a claim to legal professional privilege could 
be maintained in legal proceedings. 

 
97. SALE OF LAND FOR AFFORDABLE HOUSING AT CRANFIELD 

WAY, BUCKDEN   
 
 By way of a joint report by the Heads of Legal and Estates and the 

Head of Housing Services (a copy of which is appended in the Annex 
to the Minute Book), the Cabinet considered proposed terms for the 
transfer of Council-owned land at Cranfield Way, Buckden to the 
Nene Housing Society for the purpose of providing affordable 
housing. 
 
While endorsing the principle of disposal of the land in question, 
Executive Councillors expressed the view that issues associated with 



the tenure of the affordable housing to be provided on the site and the 
terms of any future disposals to tenants under the right to acquire 
would benefit from further clarification in conjunction with the Leader 
and Executive Councillor for Resources and Policy.  Accordingly, it 
was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the Director of Central Services, after consultation with 

the Leader of the Council and the Executive Councillor for 
Resources and Policy, be authorised to approve terms for 
the sale of land at Cranfield Way, Buckden to the Nene 
Housing Society. 

 
98. UNIT 10, GLEBE ROAD, ST PETER'S INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, 

HUNTINGDON   
 
 Further to item No. 06/36, the Cabinet considered a joint report by the 

Head of Legal and Estates and the Director of Commerce and 
Technology (a copy of which is appended in the Annex to the Minute 
Book) regarding a request to purchase the freehold of a factory unit at 
10 Glebe Road, St. Peter’s Industrial Estate, Huntingdon.  
Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the Director of Central Services, after consultation with 

the Executive Councillors for Resources and Policy and for 
Finance be authorised to approve terms for the sale of the 
Council’s freehold interest in Unit 10, Glebe Road, 
Huntingdon and the re-investment of the proceeds in an 
industrial/commercial property which is likely to yield an 
equivalent return. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


